
 

 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 26 March 2024 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Virtual - Remote Meeting on TUESDAY, 2 APRIL 2024 at 10.00 
am. 

 

 

JENNI LAWSON 
INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 1.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 
transparency statements   

 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   

 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

 3.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 28 November 2023  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

 3.2 Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

 4.1 Board Assurance and Escalation Framework - HSCP.24.017  (Pages 13 - 
54) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 RISK 

 

 5.1 Strategic Risk Register - HSCP.24.015  (Pages 55 - 84) 

 

 AUDIT 

 

 6.1 External Audit Strategy 2023/24 - HSCP.24.014  (Pages 85 - 104) 

 

 6.2 Internal Audit Plan 2024-27 - HSCP.24.018  (Pages 105 - 116) 
 

 6.3 Internal Audit Update Reports - HSCP.24.019  (Pages 117 - 126) 

 

 6.4 Internal Audit Report - IJB Hosted Services - HSCP.24.020  (Pages 127 - 
132) 

 

 PERFORMANCE 

 

 7.1 Quarterly Performance Reports against the Delivery Plan - HSCP.24.013  

(Pages 133 - 160) 
 

 EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 8.1 There is no exempt business   
 

 COMMITTEE DATES 

 

 9.1 Date of Next Meeting - 4 June 2024   
 

 

 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 
Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 



 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Minute of Meeting 
 

Tuesday, 28 November 2023  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 28 November 2023. Minute of Meeting of the RISK, AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Martin Greig Chairperson; and 

Mark Burrell, Councillor John Cooke, Martin Allan, Jamie Dale, Alison MacLeod, Paul 
Mitchell, Michael Oliphant (Audit Scotland) and Sandy Reid. 

 
Also in attendance: Elizabeth Cameron, Barbara Dunbar, John Forsyth, Stuart 
Lamberton, Graham Lawther, Calum Leask, Grace Milne and Alison Penman. 

 
Apologies: June Brown, Hussein Patwa, Shona Omand-Smith and Claire Wilson. 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.  

 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered.  

   
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or connections 

in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note that there were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements. 

 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
2. There was no exempt business. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 19 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 19 September 

2023, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=8716&Ver=4


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

28 November 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reasons outlined by the Chief Finance Officer for the deferral of item 
15 (Financial Regulations Review) to RAPC in June 2024; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the Planner. 
 

 
DIRECTIONS TRACKER - HSCP.23.086 
 

5. The Committee had before it an update prepared by the Strategy and 

Transformation Lead, in respect of the status of Directions made by the Integration 

Joint Board to Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the detail and updates in Appendix A of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendation. 
 

 
STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - HSCP.23.083 
 

6. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Business and Resilience 

Manager, presenting an updated version of the Integration Joint Board’s Strategic Risk 

register, following the deep dive undertaken on 13 October 2023 in respect of Risks 1 
and 7. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) note the revised Strategic Risk Register (SRR) as detailed in the Appendix to the 
report; and 

(b) agree the proposal that the risk ratings of the 2 Very High risks (Risks 1 and 7) 

be reduced to High, as outlined in the report. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
 

 

Page 4



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

28 November 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT - HSCP.23.081 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor 

providing an update on Internal Audit’s work since the last update. Details were 
provided of the progress against the approved Internal Audit plans, audit 

recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters for the RAPC to be aware of. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the contents of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report November 2023 as 

appended at Appendix A of the report, and the work of Internal Audit since the 
last update; 

(b) note the progress against the approved 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan as detailed 

in the Internal Audit Update Report; and 
(c) note the progress that had been made with implementing recommendations 

agreed in the Internal Audit reports as outlined in the Internal Audit Update 
Report. 

 

The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT – CARE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM - HSCP.23.082 

 
8. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor 

presenting the outcome of the planned audit of the Care Management System that had 

been included in the Internal Audit Plan. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised in the report. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - IJB COMPLAINTS HANDLING - HSCP.23.093 

 
9. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor 

presenting the outcome from the planned audit of the IJB Complaints Handling that had 
been included in the Internal Audit Plan. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised in the report. 
 

Page 5



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

28 November 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 
QUARTER 2 DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE - HSCP.23.084 

 
10. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Transformation 

Programme Manager providing assurance in respect of the progress of the Delivery 

Plan as set out within the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership Strategy 
Plan 2022-2025. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Delivery Plan Quarter 2 Summary, the Tracker and 

Dashboard as appended to the report. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the information provided on the ‘deeper dive’ regarding Infrastructure; 
and 

(ii) to otherwise agree the recommendation. 
 
 
WORKFORCE PLAN ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT - HSCP.23.080 
 

11. The Committee had before it the 2022/23 Annual Report for Aberdeen City 

Health and Social Care Partnership Workforce Plan prepared by the Senior Project 
Manager. This report gave an overview of the current workforce and the progress made 

against the Workforce Plan Priorities. 
 

The Senior Project Manager and Transformation Programme Manager presented the 
Workforce Plan and a ‘deep dive’ in respect of ACHSCP / NHS Grampian sickness 
absence and responded to questions from Members who noted the good progress 

made recently in respect of the recruitment fair. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the progress of the Workforce Plan to date. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Senior Project Manager would include further information on the 

uptake of initiatives and analysis of successful Healthy Working Lives projects in 
the next annual Workforce Plan update; 

(ii) to note the information provided on the ‘deeper dive’ regarding staff sickness and 

absence rates; and 
(iii) to otherwise note the progress. 

 

Page 6



5 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

28 November 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

PRIMARY CARE IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE REPORT - HSCP.23.079 
 
12. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the PCIP Programme 

Manager providing an update on progress implementing the Primary Care Improvement 
Plan. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) note the update presented on the PCIP, as outlined in the report; and 
(b) note that the annual PCIP Update report was presented to the meeting of the 

Integration Joint Board at its meeting on 10 October 2023. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
JUSTICE SOCIAL WORK PERFORMANCE REPORT - HSCP.23.085 
 

13. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Service Manager 

providing the updated Justice Social Work Annual Performance Report for 2022/23 and 
the Community Payback Order Annual Report for 2021/22. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Justice Social Work Annual Performance Report 2022-23 
as included at Appendix 1. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 

 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 24 JANUARY 2024 AT 2PM 

 
14. The Committee had before it the date of the next meeting: Wednesday 24 

January 2024 at 2pm. 
 
The Committee resolved:-  

to note the date of the next meeting. 
-  COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG, Chair. 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

A B C D E F G H I J

Date Created Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Report Number Report Author

Lead Officer / 

Business Area
Directorate Update/Status

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 

transferred 

Standing Item
Board Assurance and Escalation 

Framework (BAEF)

To note the Framework (reviewed by the Committee 

on an annual basis as per resolution on 26.08.2020)
HSCP24.017 Martin Allan Business Manager ACHSCP Transferred from 24 January 2024

07.09.23 Strategic Risk Register 
To present an updated version of the Integrated 

Joint Board’s (IJB) Strategic Risk register.
HSCP24.015 Martin Allan

Business and 

Resilience Manager
ACHSCP

Standing Item External Audit Strategy 2023/24

To provide a summary of the work plan for Audit 

Scotland's 2022/23 external audit of Aberdeen City 

Integration Joint Board (IJB).

HSCP24.014 Anne MacDonald Audit Scotland Audit Scotland
2022/23 Strategy  last considered at April 

2023 RAPC. 

Internal Audit Plan 2024-27
To seek approval of the Internal Audit Plan for the 

Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board for 2023-26
HSCP24.018 Jamie Dale Chief Internal Auditor Governance

Internal Audit Update Reports To provide an update on the work of Internal Audit. HSCP24.019 Jamie Dale Chief Internal Auditor Governance

Internal Audit Report - IJB Hosted 

Services

To present the outcome from the planned audit of 

Hosted Services that was included in the Internal 

Audit Plan.

HSCP.24.020 Jamie Dale Chief Internal Auditor Governance

30.11.22
Quarterly Performance Reports 

against the Delivery Plan
To note the position. HSCP24.013 Alison 
[...]
nt 
with recommendations being brought to 
the IJB 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.1



 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND 

PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. To present the annual review of the Integration Joint Board’s (IJB) Board 

Assurance and Escalation Framework (BAEF) as part of the Risk, Audit and 

Performance Committee’s (RAPC) annual review of the Framework. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 

 

(a) Approve the revised Board Assurance and Escalation Framework (BAEF) 

as attached at Appendix A; and 

 

(b) Agree that the Framework continue to be reviewed annually by RAPC. 

 

 
3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. Risk management is referenced in the Strategic Plan, specifically in 
relation to the management of risk to enablers to the Plan eg workforce, 

technology, finances, as well as in the Strategic Aims of the Plan.  
 

4. Summary of Key Information 

 

4.1. In order to fulfil its remit, the IJB must demonstrate an effective governance 

process whereby it can be assured that key risks to the achievement of 

integration objectives are appropriately identified, communicated and 

addressed. 

 
4.2. The BAEF describes the regulatory framework of the IJB to support its vision, 

values and principles, within which the RAPC will work. Fundamental to the 

framework are the IJB’s strategic priorities and the appetite for risk that exists 

across these priorities. 

 

4.3. The BAEF presents and populates a model where individuals, groups and 

committees, plans, reports, and reporting processes are mapped at different 

Page 14



 

3 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND 

PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
organisational levels, against two broad assurance requirements - 

compliance and transformation. 

 

4.4. A key element of the assurance framework is the risk management system, 

whose outputs (i.e. strategic and corporate risk registers, and other reports) 
contribute significantly to assuran
[...]
ons being brought to 
the IJB 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5.1



 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND 

PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 

 

a) Note the Integrated Joint Board (IJB) revised Risk Appetite Statement at 

Appendix A;  

b) Agree that the Committee reviews the Statement at its meeting in 

September 2024; and 

c) Approve the IJB revised Strategic Risk Register at Appendix B;  

 
 

 
3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. Risk management is referenced in the Strategic Plan, specifically in 
relation to the management of risk to enablers to the Plan eg workforce, 

technology, finances, as well as in the Strategic Aims of the Plan.  
 

4. Summary of Key Information 

 

Revised Risk Appetite Statement 

 

 

4.1. The IJB’s Risk Appetite Statement is intended to be helpful to the Board in 

decision-making and to enable members to consider the risks to 
organisational goals of not taking decisions as well as of taking them. The 

ACHSCP’s appetite for risk will change over time, reflecting a longer-term 
aspiration to develop innovation in local service provision.   The IJB regularly 
debates its appetite for risks and opportunities in the pursuit of its objectives 

and will ensure that the statement on risk appetite reflects these discussions. 
 

4.2. The IJB Members, at a workshop on 16 January, 2024, considered the 

Board’s Risk Appetite Statement and agreed that the Committee review the 

Statement at the mid-point of financial year 2024/25 to sense check the 

Board’s appetite to risk at that point. The Risk Appetite Statement is attached 

as Appendix A to this report. 

 

Page 56



 

3 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND 

PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
Updates on Strategic Risk Register 

 

4.3. The fundamental purpose of the SRR is to provide the IJB with assurance 

that it is able to deliver the organisation’s strategic objectives and goals. This 
involves setting out those issues or r
[...]
audit.  

Name  Position   

Michael Oliphant 

moliphant@audit-scotland.gov.uk 

  

Audit Director/Engagement Lead  

Anne MacDonald 

amacdonald@audit-scotland.gov.uk 

  

Senior Audit Manager/Engagement Manager  

Arlene Deeming  

adeeming@audit-scotland.gov.uk 

  

Senior Auditor  

Deirdre Sim  

dsim@audit-scotland.gov.uk 

  

Auditor     

 

46.  The local audit team is supported by a specialist technical accounting team, 
who have significant experience of public bodies and work with accounting 
regulatory bodies. 

  

 

Page 103

mailto:moliphant@audit-scotland.gov.uk
mailto:amacdonald@audit-scotland.gov.uk
mailto:adeeming@audit-scotland.gov.uk
mailto:dsim@audit-scotland.gov.uk


Appendix 1. Your audit team | 16 

  

Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board 
Annual Audit Plan 2023/24 

Audit Scotland’s published material is available for download  
on the website in a number of formats. For information on our  
accessibility principles, please visit: 
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/accessibility 

For the latest news follow us on social media or 
subscribe to our email alerts. 

 

 
Audit Scotland, 4th Floor, 102 West Port, Edinburgh  EH3 9DN 
Phone: 0131 625 1500  Email: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 

AS.4.0 
 

 
Page 104

http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/accessibility
http://newsletters.audit-scotland.gov.uk/linkapp/cmasubs.aspx?LinkID=pageid100548593ntqh~f~f~x9hr~n~n~zqqj~f~f


 

1 

 

   RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Internal Audit Plan for 
the Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board for 2023-26. 

 
2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Committee review, discuss, comment on, and 

thereafter approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2024-27 as attached at 

Appendix A. 

 

3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

 
Date of Meeting 

2 April 2024 

 

Report Title 
Internal Audit Annual Plan 2024-27 

 
Report Number 

HSCP24.018 

 

Lead Offi
[...]
ations follow up, and other relevant matters for 
the RAPC to be aware of. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Committee: 

 

a) Note the contents of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report 

February 2024 (“the Internal Audit Update Report”), as appended at 

Appendix A, and the work of Internal Audit since the last update;  

 
Date of Meeting 

2 April 2024 

 

Report Title 
Internal Audit Update Report 

 
Report Number 

HSCP24.019 

 

Lead Officer 
Jamie Dale  

Chief Internal Auditor   

Report Author Details 
Jamie Dale 
Chief Internal Auditor 

Jamie.Dale@aberdeenshire.gov.uk 
Consultation Checklist 

Completed 
Yes 

 
Directions Required 

No 

Exempt  No  

Appendices 
Appendix A – RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report 

April 2024 

Terms of Reference 

 

2. Review and approve the annual audit plans 
(internal and external) on behalf of the IJB, 

receiving reports, overseeing and reviewing actions 
taken on audit recommendations and escalating to 
the IJB as appropriate. 

Page 117

Agenda Item 6.3



 

2 
 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

b) Note the progress against the approved 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan 

as detailed in the Internal Audit Update Report. 

 

 
3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. Internal Audit’s role is to provide assurance regarding the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Integration Joint Board’s framework of governance, risk 

management and control.  Each of these areas helps ensure that the IJB 
can deliver on all strategic priorities as identified in its strategic plan. 

 

4. Summary of Key Information 

 

4.1. Internal Audit’s primary role is to provide independent and objective 
assurance on the Board’s risk management, control and governance 

processes. This requires a continuous rolling review and appraisal of the 
internal controls of the Board involving the examination and evaluation of the 

adequacy of systems of risk management, control and governance, making 
recommendations
[...]
tee of Internal Audit’s work since the last update. 

Details are provided of the progress against the approved 2023/24 Internal Audit plan, 

audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters for the Committee to be 

aware of. 

1.2 Highlights 

Full details are provided in the body of this report however Internal Audit would like to 

bring to the Committee’s attention that since the last update: 

 Work is underway with regards to delivery of the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan. 

1.3 Action requested of the RAP Committee 

The Committee is requested to note the contents of this report and the work of Internal 
Audit since the last update.  

  

Page 123



 

2 Internal Audit Progress 

2.1 2023/24 Audits 

Service Audit Area Position 

Council Led HSCP Services Social Care Financial 
Assessments 

Review In Progress 

IJB IJB Hosted Services Final Report Issued 

 

2.2 Follow up of audit recommendations 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that Internal Audit report the results of 

its activities to the Committee and establishes a follow-up process to monitor and 

ensure that management actions have been effectively implemented.  

As at 31 December 2023 (the baseline for our exercise), no audit recommendations 

were due. 

Appendix 1 – Grading of Recommendations provides the definitions of each of the 

ratings used. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 124



 

3 Appendix 1 – Grading of Recommendations  
Risk level Definition 

Corporate This issue / risk level impacts the Council as a w hole. Mitigating actions should be taken at the Senior 
Leadership level. 

Function 
This issue / risk level has implications at the functional level and the potential to impact across a range of 

services. They could be mitigated through the redeployment of resources or a change of policy w ithin a 
given function. 

Cluster 
This issue / risk level impacts a particular Service or Cluster. Mitigating actions should be implement
[...]
 of Governance. This could result in, for example, a material f inancial loss, a breach of legislative 

requirements or reputational damage to the Board. Action should be taken w ithin three months. 

Severe 

This is an issue / risk that is likely to signif icantly affect the achievement of one or many of the Board’s objectives 

or could impact the effectiveness or eff iciency of the Board’s activities or processes. Examples include a material 

recurring breach of legislative requirements or actions that w ill likely result in a material f inancial loss or signif icant 

reputational damage to the Board. Action is considered imperative to ensure that the Board is not exposed to 

severe risks and should be taken immediately.  

 

 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 126



 

1 
 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to present the outcome from the planned audit 
of the Integration Joint Board (IJB) Hosted Services that was included in the 
Internal Audit Plan. 

 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Committee: 

 

a) Review, discuss and comment on the issues raised in the report. 

 
3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. Internal Audit’s role is to provide assurance regarding the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Integration Joint Board’s framework of governance, risk 

 
Date of Meeting 

2 April 2024 

 

Report Title 
Internal Audit Report – IJB Hosted Services 

 
Report Number 

AC2415 

 

Lead Officer 
Jamie Dale  

Chief Internal Auditor   

Report Author Details 
Jamie Dale 
Chief Internal Auditor 

Jamie.Dale@aberdeenshire.gov.uk 
Consultation Checklist 

Completed 
Yes 

 
Directions Required 

No 

Exempt  No  

Appendices No 

Terms of Reference 

 

2. Review and approve the annual audit plans 
(internal and external) on behalf of the IJB, 

receiving reports, overseeing and reviewing actions 
taken on audit recommendations and escalat
[...]
rential impact, as a result of this 

report, on people with protected characteristics. 
 

5.2.  Financial – There are no direct implications arising from this report. 
 

5.3.  Workforce – There are no direct implications arising from this report.  
 

5.4.  Legal –There are no direct implications arising from this report.  
 

5.5.  Unpaid Carers – There are no direct implications arising from this report. 
 

5.6.  Information Governance – There are no direct implications arising from this 
report. 
 

5.7.  Environmental Impacts – There are no direct impacts arising from this report. 
 

5.8.  Sustainability – There are no direct impacts arising from this report. 
 

5.9.  Other – there are no other impacts arising from this report. 
 

6. Management of Risk  

 
6.1. Identified risks(s): The Internal Audit process considers risks involved in the 

areas subject to review.  Any risk implications identified through the Internal 

Audit process are as detailed in the resultant report. 
 

6.2. Link to risks on strategic risk register: The Internal Audit Plan, and this 

output report, is developed following consideration of the Aberdeen City 
Health and Social care Partnership Risk Register and through consultation 

with management.   
 

6.3. How might the content of this report impact or mitigate these risks: 

Where risks are identified during the Internal Audit process, 
recommendations are made to management in order to mitigate these risks. 

 
 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 132



 

1 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1. This report seeks to provide assurance to the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee (RAPC) and relates to the progress of the Delivery Plan as set 
out within the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) 

Strategy Plan 2022-2025. 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Date of Meeting 

02 April 2024 

 

Report Title 
Quarter 3 Delivery Plan Update 

 
Report Number 

HSCP24.013 

 

Lead Officer 
Alison MacLeod 

Report Author Details 

Calum Leask 
Transformation Programme Manager 

CLeask@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

Exempt  No 

Appendices 

a. Quarter 3 Overview 
b. Delivery Plan Quarter 3 Tracker 

c. ACHSCP Delivery Plan 
Dashboard 

Terms of Reference 

5. Receive and scrutinise performance 
reports and receive assurance that actions in 
respect of emerging trends are proportionate 
to the IJB’s Risk Appetite Statement. 

Page 133

Agenda Item 7.1

mailto:CLeask@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

2 
 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee note 

the Delivery Plan Quarter 3 Summary, the Tracker and Dashboard as 

appended to this report. 

 

 
3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. This report and its appendices directly link to the ACHSCP Strategic Plan 
and our performance in achieving the associated Delivery Plan. The Strategic 

Plan’s Reporting Framework outlines our requirement to provide assurance 
to RAPC on a quarterly basis that progress is being made in achieving the 
Delivery Plan, and this report ensures that this element of governance is 

achieved in a robust manner. 
 

 

4. Summary of Key Information 

 

4.1. This report represents the Quarter 3 update to the Risk, Audit and 
Performance Committee based upon the Year 2 Delivery Plan as approved 

by IJB in March 2023.   
 

4.2. As outlined in the revised Performance Framework, the Delivery Plan 

Progress Tracker will show updates for all entries in the Delivery Plan while  
a supporting Dashboard will be presented showing the key measures which 

the progression of the Delivery Plan seeks to impact upon. 
 
 

4.3. Appendix A aims to give some context to the progress being made over the 
past quarter while the Delivery Plan Progress Tracker (Appendix B) shows 

this detail for each entry within the Year 2 delivery Plan. The Delivery Plan 
Dashboard in Appendix C displays the key measures and upda
[...]


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 160


	Agenda
	3.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 28 November 2023
	3.2 Business Planner
	4.1 Board Assurance and Escalation Framework - HSCP.24.017
	HSCP.24.017 Board Assurance  Escalation Framework 2024 v 1.1

	5.1 Strategic Risk Register - HSCP.24.015
	HSCP.24.015 risk appetite statement IJB workshop review Jan 2024
	HSCP.24.015 SRR Working Document  final Feb 2024

	6.1 External Audit Strategy 2023/24 - HSCP.24.014
	HSCP.24.014 Aberdeen City IJB 2023-24 Annual Audit Plan - issued RAPC

	6.2 Internal Audit Plan 2024-27 - HSCP.24.018
	HSCP.24.018 App A - Internal Audit Plan 2024-27

	6.3 Internal Audit Update Reports - HSCP.24.019
	HSCP.24.019 App A – Internal Audit Update Report - April 2024

	6.4 Internal Audit Report - IJB Hosted Services - HSCP.24.020
	7.1 Quarterly Performance Reports against the Delivery Plan - HSCP.24.013
	HSCP.24.013 Appendix A - Quarter 3 Overview
	HSCP.24.013 App B - Delivery Plan Workplan Y2 Q3 Feb 2024
	Y2

	HSCP.24.013 App C - ACHSCP Delivery Plan Dashboard Y2 Q3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Minute of Meeting 
 

Tuesday, 2 April 2024  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 2 April 2024. Minute of Meeting of the RISK, AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Martin Greig Chairperson; and 

June Brown, Councillor John Cooke, Hussein Patwa, Jamie Dale, Anne MacDonald 
(Audit Scotland), Alison MacLeod, Paul Mitchell and Michael Oliphant (Audit Scotland). 

 
Also in attendance: Martin Allan, John Forsyth,  Graham Lawther (from article 6) and 
Calum Leask. 

 
Apologies: Sandy Reid. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.    

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or connections 

in respect of items on the agenda. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note that there were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements. 
 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

2. There was no exempt business. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 28 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 28 November 

2023, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=8718&Ver=4


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

2 April 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Chief Finance Officer would discuss with the report author the 
reason for the removal of item 13 (Navigator Project) and provide an update to 

members promptly; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the Planner. 

 
 
BOARD ASSURANCE AND ESCALATION FRAMEWORK - HSCP.24.017 

 
5. The Committee had before  it the annual review of the Integration Joint Board’s 

Board Assurance and Escalation Framework (BAEF) prepared by the Business and 
Resilience Manager. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) approve the revised Board Assurance and Escalation Framework (BAEF) as 

attached at Appendix A of the report; and 
(b) agree that the Framework continue to be reviewed annually by RAPC. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Business and Resilience Manager to report back to members on 

the date of the last self-assessment; and 
(ii) to otherwise agree the recommendations. 

 
 
STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - HSCP.24.015 

 
6. The Committee had before it the Risk Appetite Statement and an updated 

version of the Strategic Risk Register prepared by the Business and Resilience 
Manager. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) note the Integration Joint Board (IJB) revised Risk Appetite Statement at 
Appendix A of the report; 

(b) agree that the Committee review the Statement at its meeting in September 

2024; and 
(c) approve the IJB revised Strategic Risk Register at Appendix B of the report. 
 



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

2 April 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2023/24 - HSCP.24.014 

 
7. The Board had before it the External Audit – Annual Audit Plan for 2023/24 

prepared by Audit Scotland.  The Engagement Manager – Audit Scotland, introduced 

the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the content of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024-27 - HSCP.24.018 

 
8. The Committee had before it the Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2024-27 

prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss, comment on, and thereafter approve the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2024-27 as attached at Appendix A of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2024-27. 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORTS - HSCP.24.019 

 
9. The Committee had before it the Internal Audit Update report prepared by the 

Chief Internal Auditor which provided an update on his team’s recent work,  detailing 
progress against the approved Internal Audit plans and follow ups on audit 
recommendations. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the contents of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report February 2024 

(“the Internal Audit Update Report”), as appended at Appendix A of the report, 

and the work of Internal Audit since the last update; and 
(b) note the progress against the approved 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan as detailed 

in the Internal Audit Update Report. 



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

2 April 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - IJB HOSTED SERVICES - HSCP.24.020 

 
10. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor in 

respect of the planned audit of IJB Hosted Services. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised in the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 
QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS AGAINST THE DELIVERY PLAN - 
HSCP.24.013 

 
11. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Transformation 

Programme Manager outlining the progress of the Delivery Plan as set out within the 

Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership Strategy Plan for 2022-2025. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Delivery Plan Quarter 3 Summary, the Tracker and 
Dashboard as appended to the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Strategy and Transformation Lead to assess the requirements 
of the Health and Care (staffing) (Scotland) Act 2019 and whether these were 
reflected sufficiently robustly in the planned capture and reporting arrangements 

within the Workforce Plan; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the information provided. 

 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 4 JUNE 2024 

 
12. The Committee had before it the date of the next meeting: Tuesday 4 June 2024 

at 10am. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
 - COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG, Chair. 

 


